
WEST CONTRA COSTA 
UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES 







































































 
West Contra Costa Unified School District 

1108 Bissell Avenue 
Richmond, California 94801 
Office of the Superintendent 

 
 ITEM REQUIRING ATTENTION----BOARD OF EDUCATION 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
To:      Board of Education Meeting Date:   May 6, 2009 
 
From:                    Bill Fay Agenda Item:    CI  C.6                   
                    Associate Superintendent for Operations            
 
Subject:      Ratification and Approval of Engineering Services Contracts  
 
Background Information:  
 
Contracts have been initiated by staff using previously qualified consulting, engineering, architectural, or 
landscape architectural firms to assist in completion of the referenced projects.  Many of the firms are already 
under contract and the staff-initiated work may be an extension of the firm’s existing contract with the District.  
Public contracting laws have been followed in initially qualifying and selecting these professionals. 
 
Recommendation:  Ratify and approve contracts 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Fiscal Impact: Total for this action: $404,120.00.  Funding sources as noted       
 

DISPOSITION BY BOARD OF EDUCATION 
 

Motion by:_______________________                                  Seconded by: _______________________ 
 
Approved _______________         Not Approved________________  Tabled_________ 
 

 



WEST CONTRA COSTA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
FACILITIES PLANNING AND CONSTRUCTION 

 
ENGINEERING & ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES CONTRACTS 

 
Project/Funding Dates Firm  Contract 

Cost 
Reference 

Portola Middle 
School Relocation to 
ECHS Temporary 
Campus 
 
 
 
Measure J Bond 

April 2009 
thru 
October 
2009 

PMC $273,620 
(replaces 
original 
approved 
fee of 
$61,080) 

Preparation of full 
Environmental 
Impact Report.  
Original scope 
approved was for 
Initial Study, 
Mitigated Neg. 
Declaration. 





May 6, 2009 Change Order Ratification Summary

e

Items Pending Board Action

School Site Company Original Contract
Previously Approved 

CO's
CO's Pending 
Ratification

CO's Pending 
Approval Total CO's

CO Percent 
of Original 
Contract

Adjusted New 
Contract

Change Order 
Numbers

1













































PROJECT STATUS REPORT 

Period Ending:  
De Anza High School - Utilities, Gym, Demo and Site Work

4/22/2009

 Scope: Utilities, Gymnasium, Demo and Site Work

  

 Construction Status: 
Architect: DLM Architects
Project Manager: Jose Chapa, SGI Construction Management
Project Engineer: Marc Alojepan/Rod Sias, SGI Construction Management
Contractor: Bay Cities Paving and Grading
Inspector: Mark Eriksen

 Contract Status: 
Notice to Proceed: 6/30/2008
  Original Approved Projected 
Construction Schedule (days): 180
Original Completion Date: 01/26/2009
Projected Completion: 01/26/2009

 Buildings: 
Gymnasium
Boiler Room
Portables
Field House

 Progress This Period: 
Additional Abatement/Demolition of Temporary Portables  
Temporary Portable Relocation  
Fine Grading  
Reconnection of Existing Water Line  
Additional Removal of Unforeseen Transite Piping 
General Site Clean-Up 

 Anticipated Progress Next Period: 
Close-Out Documentation 

 Schedule Assessment/j o 53.04 413.34 Tm
[(C)6(l)2(ose13.3039 Tc 9.Piping )]TJ
/C2_0 1 Tf
0 0 10 04f
0 0 10 045_0 1 Tf
0 Tc 
/TT0nbarc Aloj0 0459 5 1 Tf

0 Tc 37 1:d
[(Marc Alojepan/R)6(od Sias, SGI C)6(onstruction Ma)8(nWes)63h
T2 1 Tf
0.0034 Tc 2arc Aloj0 04590045_0 1 T(e6C)6(onstruction MaDsuGrade0 6.96 4/ Tf
1ralendar
/TTD 7.5 199.32 583. 14 Tm
[(18 )-8(0)]TJ
0.0034 Tc 75. -0e6C)6(onst04 -1.424 Td
[(O)5(riginal Comple)8(tio277)6(oe6C)6(onstruTf
0 Tc 0 Tw94.1801 Tm
[(Origin)-5(al)]TJ
/TT1Tc 9.P )T.86.96 0 0 9.96 2t)2(ion)-8( )]TJ
/TT0 1 Tf
0.0034 Tc -0.0 1 T(e0 T18onstruction MaDsuGradeCa0 0 7ndarTD 7. Ela 0 0se.04 605.58 Tm
[(6) 8 (/)1( 30/2008)]TJ
/TT1 11.0T(e0 T18onst04 -1.424 Td
[(O)5(riginal Comple)8(tio277)6(oe0 T18onstru29
0 T6 0 Tw94.1801 Tm
[(Origin)-5(al)]TJ
/TT1Tc 9.P 6404 461.0 0 9.96 24801 Tm
[(Or5
0 Tc 0 Tw 9.96 0 0 9.96 1520.02truc6404 461.0 000000P 9.96 248w 753
 [ ( 6 ) 8 (/)1( 30/2008)]TJ
/TT1 48)6(7 Tc6404 461.0erc0 0j
/TCn MaDsuGradeC 7.5 te.049.91 )Tj8)]. 1rigi -1.624 TD
5801 Tm
[(Origin)0 0000000000000000000000000000000 9.96 248w 753
 [ ( 6 (99% 9.96 21801 Tm-5(al)]TJ
/TT1Tc 9.P 0 05461.0 0 9.9(Pro)-6(j)6(ected)]TJ.6718o300488onst04 -1.0 Tw 6.96 -5(al)]TJ
/TT1Tc 9.P 40/TT161.0 0 9.9(Pro)-6(j)6(ected)]TJ.69.5 3e)-7(onst04 -1.4240
0 Tc 0 Tw 6.96 0 0 645)6(l)2(ose13.3039 T21 T(e15 9.Pnstru07A96 c0 0A96ag7A96Tm
<0oA96f WoA96rkhe)A96nearc Aloj0 0459 5 1 Tf

0 T2.21 Tw 0 -1.624 TD
3 0459 Tw 223Tw 0 -1.624 TD
/TT1 1 Tf
0 00034 Tc 2a022 Tw-)6() ]T0j
/TT299G)6(%)-41292 T20.004)5()6 (a59.820 0 004)je()6(c()6(tarc Aloj0 0459 5 1 Tf

0 T2.21 Tw 0 -1.624 -15 277[( P506 0 -1.624 TD
/TT1 1  Tc -0.0016 Tw 3 561. 7 84.53 5-TJ
81j
/TT20 0 pc 
4 4c 7ha2 T 
/s04 605.58 Tm
[(6) 8 (/)1( 30/20765Tw 0 -1.624 9.5TJ
-TJ048 0 7.5 53.04 413.34 Tm
[(C)6(l)2(ose)-8(-268)6801(ut Documenta)8(t)2(ion)-8( 0034 Tc 2arc Aloj0 04590045_0041 T268)6801(ut 22 T6
<007A>Tj
/TT2 1 Tf
0.8 Tm
<007T2 n and.0038 Tc -0 .5 0 0 7.5 53.04 435.9 Tm
[(G)5(eneral Site Cle2Tw 96(x)-1(isting Water )8(Line )5
0 Tc 0 Tw 9.96 0 0 9.96 150041 T2Tw 96(x)-.96 71.04 435.9  Tc -0)10(ta1(001 Te Tm
<0.9 xt)5( )6(Pe)5(riod:)13.34 Tm
[3C)6(l)2(ose13.3039 Tc 9.P247)6(01(ut 22 G )6(AntC 7m9.820 004 605.58 Tm
[(6) 8 (/)1( 30/20265Tw 0 -1.624 1 )193
-TJ048 0 7.5 53.04 413.34 Tm
[(C)6(l)2(ose)-8(-23w 7ble Relocation)8( )-8( )]TJ
-0.0016 Tw 079.96 0 0 9.96 150041 T23w 7ble R[(Workhis in34 mitt0 0jdue to wc 
/TT0nt weath4 T44.df
0. 435s.12 Tw 7.5 0 0 7.5 53.04 444.36 Tm
[(A)6(dditional Re2TJ.1201(ut Documenta)8(t)2(ion)-8(  Piping )]TJ
/C2_0 1 Tf
0 Tc 0 Tw 2TJ.1201(ut [(ST6
cTT0nhef
0 0impacteT2 djdue to u2 1 TfTm
<enT44.d. 435s.12 Tw 7.5 0ET
Tc 9.P625.rc 30978 0w 72 re
f
Tc 9.P558)6 30978 0w 72 re
f
Tc 9.P497 7bl30978 0w 78 re
f
Tc 9.P43 0 c 30978 0w 72 re
f
Tc 9.P4Tw 22 30978 0w 72 re
f
Tc 9.Ps, /TT130978 0w 72 re
f
Tc 9.P287488o30978 0w 72 re
f
Tc 9.P256.08o30978 0w 72 re
f
BT Water )8(Line )5
0 T.0034 Tc -0.01 054686488onstru0Tm
ra1(og 41. PhotosT2 :  4 605.58 Tm
[(6) 8 (/)1( 30/2008)]TJ
/TT1 51 )144686488onst1.624 -iod:)]TJpin5.r27[( P11.SGI C)6(onstrJpi1c 9.J
-Tw 928 0 7.5 53.-iod:)]TJpin1c 9.J
-TJ006 0 -1.6(onstrJpi1c 9.J
-Tw 928 0 7.5 53.-iod:)]TJpin1c 9.J
-TJ006 0 -1.6(onstrJpi1c 9.J
-Tw 928 0 7.5 53. ) 8 (t)2(ion)-8( 0034 .0034 Tc -0.0)T.14686488onstru4T2 /a1(22/20097.5 0ET
q
2, /T39996334 Tc165T3491 Tw 073 507.4199982 cm
/Im0he)
Q
BT Wat0
0 Tc 0 Tw 6.96 0 0 616Tf
0.0034 Tc -0.0, /9.P499.08onstruFf
0.T20ne Gradinf
0gj
/Ticip7.5 0ET
q
2, /T39996334 Tc165T3491 Tw 073 318. 7 799988 cm
/Im1he)
Q
BT Wat0
0 Tc 0 Tw 5
0 Tc 0 Tw 9.96 0 0 9.96 154050 c 3Tw 4.PnstruT<007A>Tj
/T1 Tf
0.0038 T2 Tc -07.5 0ET
q
2, /T39996334 Tc165T3491 Tw 073 13]. 1999969 cm
/Im2he)
Q
BT Wat0
0 Tc 0 Twginal -iod:)9.96 0 0 9.96 1540501 1Tc 86(ut 22 T7
<007A>Tj
/TT7 1 Tf
0.8 Tm
)10(.T20c -07.5 0ET
q
134 Tc1 Tc 696 720)]TJ
cm
4 Tcm
31c 648w l
3Tw 86(-w 72 l
4 -w 72 l
f*
Q
 q 
 1 34 Tc1 33c 8600 000696
cm
4 Tcm
078 0w 72 l
078 0-577)98 l
-3Tw 86(-577)98 l
-3Tw 86(-577)j8)l
4 -577)j8)l
f*
Q
 q 
 3 3 064869 /9.P257 7blw 78 re
W n
33 0648696P257 7blw 72 re
f
Q
q 
 3 3 0648118.:)9257 7blw 72 re
W n
33 0648118.:)9257 7blw 72 re
f
Q
q 
 1 34 Tc1 Tc 71c 720)]TJ
cm
4 Tcm
-3
-3 l
-3P62.28 l
572 22 62.28 l
51.0T2 Tw 28 l
0 Tw 28 l
f*
Q
 q 
 1 34 Tc1 59w 220



PROJECT STATUS REPORT 

Period Ending:  



PROJECT STATUS REPORT 

Period Ending:  



PROJECT STATUS REPORT 

Period Ending:  
King Elementary School - Increment 2 New Construction

4/22/2009

 Scope: Phase 1: Construction of new school buildings and site work

  

 Construction Status: 
Architect: Don Manthe, Andy Dale - Quattrocchi Kwok Architects
Project Manager: Alaric Robinson, Don Todd Associates
Project Engineer: Eddie Law, Don Todd Associates
Contractor: West Bay Builders
Inspector: Mark Eriksen

 Contract Status: 
Notice to Proceed: 03/25/2009
  Original Approved Projected 
Construction Schedule (days): 720
Original Completion Date: 03/15/2011
Projected Completion: 03/15/2011

 Buildings: 
Building A Single story - classrooms, library and admin areas.
Building B Two story - classrooms.
Building C Single story - multi-use with stage and kitchen.

 Progress This Period: 
Mobilization - Delivery and set-up of construction trailers  
Erection of power poles for temporary power  
Tie-into existing water meter for temporary construction use  
Site survey  
Footing layout and excavation 

 Anticipated Progress Next Period: 
Sub-contractor mobilization  
Continuation of footing excavation  
Pour slurry on footings  
Underslab MEP rough-in  
Set rebar and hold-down embeds  
Pour structural concrete 

 Schedule Assessment/Update: 

  

  Construction Duration (Calendar Days): 720

  Construction Calendar Days Elapsed: 28

  Construction Calendar Days Remaining: 692

  Percent of Contract Calendar Days Elapsed: 3%

  Percent of Construction Completed: 2%

Percentage of Work Done  2% Total Project 
 

 Proposed Changes: 
 ASI #1 - Relocation of gas meter

 General Comment: 
 None

Progress Photos:   
  

 

  

 

  

 

4/22/2009

Construction Trailer Delivery & Set-up

Site Survey and Footing Layout

Footing Excavation



PROJECT STATUS REPORT 

Period Ending:  
Richmond High School - New Bleacher & Field House Facilities

4/22/2009

 Scope: 


